
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tuesday 2nd August 
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Coun
[...]
oach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

 

2nd August 2011 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Carole Gandy (Chair) 
Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
Juliet Brunner 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
 

Malcolm Hall 
Jinny Pearce 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 
the Forward Plan, including any scheduled for this 
meeting, but now carried forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
  

4. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 12th July 2011. 
 
 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

5. Employment Policies - 
Review  

(Pages 7 - 44)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider a review of a number of Human Resources 
Policies. 
 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

2nd August 2011 
 

6. Information Shelters - 
request to disconnect 
electricity / demolish 
sites  

(Pages 45 - 48)  

Director of Policy, 
Performance and 
Partnerships 

To consider a request to demolish information gateway sites 
which are outdated and require significant maintenance. 
 
 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards;  

7. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 49 - 60)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 5th July 2011 
 
There are no recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

8. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  

9. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 61 - 64)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
  

10. Action Monitoring  

(Pages 65 - 68)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

2nd August 2011 
 

11. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

••••         Para 1 – any individual; 

••••         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

••••         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

••••         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

••••         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

••••         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

••••         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                     prosecution of crime;  

                    may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

 
 
 
  

12. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

12th July 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Braley (Vice Chair, in the Chair) and  
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Malcolm 
Hall, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor  
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Robin King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Hanley, T Kristunas, S Morgan and J Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

28. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Carole 
Gandy. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
1) The Chair advised that he had accepted the following matter 

as Urgent Business: 
 

Shared Service Board Minutes – 30th June 2011. 
 
2) The Chair also informed members that the Council had been 

advised by UFI Ltd that the current Learndirect contract 
operating from the Greenlands Centre was to be terminated.  
The current contract was due to expire on 31st July 2011 but 
an extension had been awarded until 30th September 2011. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 

12th July 2011 

 
Learndirect had contacted all existing learners in Redditch to 
advise them that there would no longer be provision at the 
Centre beyond September and that they were not able to 
advise them of who would provide a service in the 
forthcoming academic year. 
 
Officers had been asked to prepare an urgent report for 
consideration by this Committee. 
 
Members expressed their concerns at the loss of the contract 
for both students and staff. 

 
31. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
21st June 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

32. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE OUTTURN - FINANCIAL YEAR 
2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the Council’s 
overall financial outturn for the 2010/11 financial year. 
 
Members were informed that the report showed the actual income 
and expenditure for 2010/11 financial year and compared it to the 
budget for General Fund Services and the Housing Revenue 
Account. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the movement in reserves, as detailed in Appendix 1 of 

the report, be approved; and 
 
RESOLVED that,  

 
2) the report be noted. 
 

33. CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report on the actual expenditure and 
funding of the capital programme for 2010/11. 
 
Officers reported that the figures included in the report would be 
subject to examination by the Audit Commission as part of the final 
accounts audit. 
 

Page 2



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 

12th July 2011 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

34. SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS CASE - LAND CHARGES  
 
The Committee received a repo
[...]
his to be subject to final financial 
agreements being in place between the partner 
authorities; and 
 

3) the new service be known as ‘North Worcestershire 
Building Control’ and use a service specific logo and 
document templates, the design of which is to be 
formally agreed before the completion of this project. 
 

(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to consultations 
or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations in 
connection with labour relations matters arising between the 
authority and employees of, the authority.  However, there is 
nothing exempt in this record of the proceedings.) 
 

36. SHARED SERVICES BOARD - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a progress report, which provided an 
update with regard to all elements of Shared Services work, 
together with the minutes of the Shared Services Board on 30th 
June 2011. 
 
Members were informed that the Shared Services Board had 
considered an option to bring forward a Single Business Case to 
their August meeting for all remaining services to be shared.  
Officers reported that the recommendation referred to ‘moving the 
remaining services into a shared environment by the end of the 
calendar year’.  This should have read ‘ financial year’. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Members note progress to date, as detailed in the report: 

and 
 

2) Officers be tasked with producing, for the August 
meeting of the Shared Services Board, a Single 
Business Case that will identify benefits and risks 
associated with moving the remaining services into a 
shared environment by the end of the calendar financial 
year, in so far as this is currently achievable, between 
Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Council. 
 

Page 4



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 

12th July 2011 

 
37. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 14th June 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14th June 2011 be received and noted. 
 

38. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

39. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies.  It was noted that the Procurement 
Steering Group would be meeting the following day. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

40. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee received an Action Monitoring report and requested 
that Officers provide an up-date to the next meeting of the 
Executive Committee on the Single Equalities Scheme in respect of 
what the Council, as Community Leader, expected to receive in 
terms of education provision for the Borough and its children and 
young people. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 

12th July 2011 

 
41. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended: 
 
• Shared Service Business Case – Land Charges (as detailed 

at Minute 34 above 
 

• Shared Business Case – Building Control (as detailed at 
Minute 35 above). 

 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
and closed at 7.30pm 

Page 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  2nd August 2011 
 

Z:\Committee 
[...]
at were 
undertaken during the period of negotiation.   
A ballot was held with Union Members and a significant proportion 
voted to accept the proposals.  The main changes as identified in the 
policies attached at Appendix 1 – 7 include: 

 
a) reduction in the car mileage rate to the Inland Revenue allowances 

of 45p per mile; 
 
b) increase in the number of miles to be entitled to essential car user 

allowance to 2,500; 
 
c) simplifying of the annual leave criteria to reflect time with the 

Council rather than grade. 
 
3.4 It was agreed that the impact of a number of policies would be phased 

over a period to ensure that detrimental impact was mitigated as much 
as possible.   

 
 Job Evaluation 
3.5 As part of the continued discussions in relation to the implementation of 

Job Evaluation officers have proposed a revision to the period of pay 
protection.  The proposal is to increase the protection for any staff 
whose pay is reduced as a result of Job Evaluation to 2 years from 
date of implementation.  This is reflected in Appendix X. 

 
3.6 As previously reported to Members there have been a number of 

discussions and negotiations with Trade Union representatives with the 
aim to achieve a Collective Agreement for the implementation of a 
revised pay model to reflect Job Evaluation.  Following a 90 day period 
of consultation a final pay model and relevant equality impact 
assessments were sent to UNISON National Office for consideration.  
It is hoped that following this consideration a ballot will be held and 
formal agreement reached.  A report will be presented to Members 
once a response is received from the National Office.   

 
 Reorganisational Change 
3.7 The proposed reorganisation and change policy is attached at 

Appendix 7.  This policy has been developed with the Trade Union 
representatives and recognises that the Council has a need to be able 
to adapt to changing economic, technological and organisational 
circumstances through th
[...]
o be given to payments section.  
 
3.3 Train tickets 
These can be ordered through the payments section, 10 working days notice, 
where possible, must be provided. 
 
 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS POLICY, PLEASE CONTACT 
YOUR HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICER. 

 

NOTE: RBC reserve the right to vary the content of this document with 
consultation where appropriate. 

 

Page 30



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  2nd August 2011 
 

Z:\Committee Services\Executive\2011\110802\Item 6 - Exec report July 2011 re information shelters.docsw19.07.11 

INFORMATION SHELTERS - REQUEST TO DISCONNECT ELECTRICITY / 
DEMOLISH SITES 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Brandon Clayton, Portfolio Holder  

Housing, Local Environment & Health 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Director of Policy, 

Performance & Partnerships 
Guy Revans, Head of Environmental 
Services 

Wards Affected All Wards  
Key Decision - Yes 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The 5 existing tourist information areas located at key gateway sites 

entering the town are now in a poor state of repair, as detailed in a 
recent O&S report on improving the image of Redditch.  They may 
require significant funds in the future to remain safe if they are kept – 
there is currently no maintenance budget.  The communication boards 
are extremely out of date, as evidenced by the use of the old RBC logo 
and incorrect maps.  There is no evidence that the sites are well used. 

 
1.2 As part of a successful £3.5M bid to the Department of Transport for 

rolling out the “Choose how you Move 2” project – designed to 
encourage more sustainable transport in the town; money is available 
for the provision of six information kiosks at the Kingfisher Centre, 
Kingsley College, Alexandra Hospital, Redditch Civic Centre, 
Arrowvale Sports Centre and Redditch Train Station.  This is a £62,000 
investment and the capital element will be spent by end of 2012/2013. 

 
1.3 Members are asked to re-consider demolishing the existing information 

shelters for the reasons above, but mainly from a climate change 
perspective.  Keeping the information shelters lit could be considered a 
poor use of resources (costing the Council £4,690 per annum), 
especially as the cost of electricity continues to rise, and unnecessarily 
contributes to the Council’s carbon footprint.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that: 
 
1) the information shelters be demolished and the lighting 

system be disconnected; and 
 

Page 31



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  2nd August 2011 
 

Z:\Committee Services\Executive\2011\110802\Item 6 - Exec report July 2011 re information shelters.docsw19.07.11 

2) the annual budget for electricity consumption from 2011/12 
be diverted into the energy efficiency ‘spend to save’ fund. 

 
3.  KEY ISSUES 
 

Financial Implications 
 

3.1 Based on 5 sites; annually these information shelters consume 68,174 
kWh of grid electricity.  This equals 35.65 tonnes of CO2 per annum or 
1.2% of our total buildings carbon footprint.  Although this appears 
small, it is important to realise all opportunities for reducing emissions, 
especially at low, or no cost; to result in a larger cumulative reduction 
towards our targets. 

 
3.2 Lighting these 4 sites costs the Authority an annual revenue cost of 

£4,690 per annum, which is likely to rise.  We are unclear who is 
paying for the electricity at the fifth site; most likely WCC, so the true 
annual saving through demolition would be £5,863. 

 
3.3. The cost of complete removal of the information shelters, disconnecting 

the power and re-landscaping is £5,470 (disconnection cost is £1,985).   
 
3.4 Officers suggest that the remainder of the year’s saving achieved once 

the power is disconnected goes towards the total cost.  The remaining 
costs could come out of the Capital Landscape budget. 

 
3.5 Officers request that Members cons
[...]
eal against redundancy.  This should be made 
in writing to the relevant Human Resources & Organisational Development 
Officer within 10 days of a redundancy taking place.  

6. Equal Opportunities

This policy will be applied in line with the Council’s Equalities Policy. 

Page 42



9

Appendix 1 

Page 43



Page 44



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  2nd August 2011 
 

Z:\Committee Services\Executive\2011\110802\Item 6 - Exec report July 2011 re information shelters.docsw19.07.11 

INFORMATION SHELTERS - REQUEST TO DISCONNECT ELECTRICITY / 
DEMOLISH SITES 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Brandon Clayton, Portfolio Holder  

Housing, Local Environment & Health 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Director of Policy, 

Performance & Partnerships 
Guy Revans, Head of Environmental 
Services 

Wards Affected All Wards  
Key Decision - Yes 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The 5 existing tourist information areas located at key gateway sites 

entering the town are now in a poor state of repair, as detailed in a 
recent O&S report on improving the image of Redditch.  They may 
require significant funds in the future to remain safe if they are kept – 
there is currently no maintenance budget.  The communication boards 
are extremely out of date, as evidenced by the use of the old RBC logo 
and incorrect maps.  There is no evidence that the sites are well used. 

 
1.2 As part of a successful £3.5M bid to the Department of Transport for 

rolling out the “Choose how you Move 2” project – designed to 
encourage more sustainable transport in the town; money is available 
for the provision of six information kiosks at the Kingfisher Centre, 
Kingsley College, Alexandra Hospital, Redditch Civic Centre, 
Arrowvale Sports Centre and Redditch Train Station.  This is a £62,000 
investment and the capital element will be spent by end of 2012/2013. 

 
1.3 Members are asked to re-consider demolishing the existing information 

shelters for the reasons above, but mainly from a climate change 
perspective.  Keeping the information shelters lit could be considered a 
poor use of resources (costing the Council £4,690 per annum), 
especially as the cost of electricity continues to rise, and unnecessarily 
contributes to the Council’s carbon footprint.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that: 
 
1) the information shelters be demolished and the lighting 

system be disconnected; and 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 45



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  2nd August 2011 
 

Z:\Committee Services\Executive\2011\110802\Item 6 - Exec report July 2011 re information shelters.docsw19.07.11 

2) the annual budget for electricity consumption from 2011/12 
be diverted into the energy efficiency ‘spend to save’ fund. 

 
3.  KEY ISSUES 
 

Financial Implications 
 

3.1 Based on 5 sites; annually these information shelters consume 68,174 
kWh of grid electricity.  This equals 35.65 tonnes of CO2 per annum or 
1.2% of our total buildings carbon footprint.  Although this appears 
small, it is important to realise all opportunities for reducing emissions, 
especially at low, or no cost; to result in a larger cumulative reduction 
towards our targets. 

 
3.2 Lighting these 4 sites costs the Authority an annual revenue cost of 

£4,690 per annum, which is likely to rise.  We are unclear who is 
paying for the electricity at the fifth site; most likely WCC, so the true 
annual saving through demolition would be £5,863. 

 
3.3. The cost of complete removal of the information shelters, disconnecting 

the power and re-landscaping is £5,470 (disconnection cost is £1,985).   
 
3.4 Officers suggest that the remainder of the year’s saving achieved once 

the power is disconnected goes towards the total cost.  The remaining 
costs could come out of the Capital Landscape budget. 

 
3.5 Officers request that Members consider diverting the ongoing annual 

budget 
[...]
�����	
�
�����	��
Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Simon Chalk, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, Alan Mason, Luke Stephens and 
Brenda Quinney. 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor M Chalk and M Collins, (Vice Chair of the Standards 
Committee).  
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

28. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
Members requested that the minutes of the previous meeting 
should be amended to recognise that Councillor Shurmer, Vice-
Chair of the Committee, had chaired the meeting prior to the Chair’s 
arrival. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the amendment as detailed above, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 14th June 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 7Page 49



   

�������������������������������������	
�	
�	
�	
����
�����	������	������	������	�����
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 
31. ACTIONS LIST  

 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List. 
 
Members were advised that further information had been received 
from Officers regarding a request from the Committee to 
incorporate details about the savings that were made by the Council 
through landfill charges into the Council’s quarterly performance 
reports.  There would be difficulties involved in providing the cost of 
landfill waste arising from Redditch.  The waste from the grey bin 
collections in the Borough were mixed with waste from Bromsgrove 
at the Redditch Transfer Station and consequently only an estimate 
could be provided about the level of waste deriving from Redditch.  
In addition, a proportion of the town’s waste was not dispatched to 
landfill and was instead processed at an energy from waste facility. 
 
Officers had suggested that as an alternative it might be possible 
for the Council to obtain figures in relation to the total amount of 
waste collected in the Borough.  This figure had been monitored in 
previous years.  
 
The Committee concurred that further information was required to 
enable Members to identify an appropriate solution.  Members 
therefore requested that a report on the subject be submitted for 
their consideration at the following meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 
 

32. CONSIDERATION OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND 
SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee noted that at a recent meeting of the Executive 
Committee, on 21st June 2011, the Work Experience Task and 
Finish Group’s final report had been considered.  Subject to a 
number of amendments, four of the Work Experience Task and 
Finish Group’s recommendations had been approved. 
 
The Chair of the Committee advised Members that a staff 
volunteering policy had been added to the draft Forward Plan for 
consideration by the Executive Committee on 23rd August.  As this 
had formed the subject of members’ discussions at a previous 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members agreed 
that the item would be suitable for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

Page 50



   

�������������������������������������	
�	
�	
�	
����
�����	������	������	������	�����
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the proposed staff volunteering policy be considered at a 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 16th 
August 2011; and 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 21st June 2011 be noted. 
 

33. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
The Committee considered three draft scoping documents. 
 
a) Phone M
[...]


Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

40. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

41. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee was advised that five of the six Portfolio Holders 
had confirmed the date when they would deliver their Annual 
Reports for the consideration of the Committee.  This included the 
annual report for Councillor Derek Taylor, Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure and Tourism, who had recently arranged to deliver his 
report on 24th January 2012.  Officers confirmed that, as requested 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee the previous year, the 
final meeting of Committee had not been offered as a potential date 
for the delivery of a Portfolio Holder Annual Report.  
 
A number of other reports had been rescheduled or added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme for consideration.  Firstly, two further 
scoping documents were in the process of being prepared on the 
subject of improving recycling rates and facilities for disabled 
people.  These scoping documents would be presented for the 
Committee’s consideration on 26th July 2011.   Secondly, the Chair 
had agreed that a report on the subject of the private sector home 
support service would be considered at a meeting of the Committee 
on 16th August 2011.  Finally, Members were advised that the first 
tracking report, monitoring the implementation of actions requested 
by the Committee in response to petitions, was also due to be 
considered at the meeting in August.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.28 pm 

Page 59



Page 60



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  2nd August 2011 

 

 

ADVISORY PANELS, WORKING GROUPS, ETC -  UPDATE REPORT  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Michael Braley, Portfolio Holder for 

Corporate Management 
Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities 

and Democratic Services 
Non-Key Decision 

 
1.  SUMMARY OF 
[...]
/ 
A Heighway 

 Action Monitoring 
 
An update in respect of what the Council, 
as Community Leader, expected to receive 
in terms of education provision for the 
Borough’s children and young people was 
requested for the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

Note: No further debate should be held on the above 
matters or substantive decisions taken, without 
further report OR unless urgency requirements are 
met. 

Report period: 
13/01/09 to 12/07/11 

 

Page 67



Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Employment Policies - Review
	Item 5 - Annual Leave Policy - App 1 PDF
	Item 5 - Committe Allowance  Policy - App 2
	Item 5 - Service in non regular forces Policy - App 3 PDF
	Item 5 - Flexitime Policy - App 4 PDF
	Item 5 - Travel and Subsistence - App 5
	Item 6 - Exec report July 2011 re information shelters PDF
	Item 5 - Reorganisation and Change Policy - App 7

	6 Information Shelters - request to disconnect electricity / demolish sites
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	9 Advisory Panels - update report
	10 Action Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

2nd August 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, C Flanagan, C John, T Kristunas and J Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

42. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the following items of 
business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this 
evening’s meeting, had been rescheduled to a later meeting of the 
Committee: 
 
• Town Centre Landscape Improvements (including Church 

Green); and 
 

• Solar Panel Scheme 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd August 2011 

 
45. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
12th July 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

46. EMPLOYMENT POLICIES - REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for a 
number of revised employee policies. 
 
Officers reported that the revised policies had been developed and 
agreed with the trade unions. 
 
Members thanked Officers and trade unions representatives for 
their involvement in this important work. 
 
Members were informed that a final pay model and relevant equality 
impact assessments had been sent to UNISON National Office and 
that it was anticipated that a timeline would be received from them 
within the next two weeks. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the following Employment Policies be approved: 
 
• Annual Leave Entitlements; 
• Committee Allowance Policy; 
• Services in Non Regular Forces Policy; 
• Flexitime Policy; 
• Travelling and Subsistence Policy; 
• Job Evaluation Policy; 
• Reorganisation and Change Policy. 
 

47. INFORMATION SHELTERS - REQUEST TO DISCONNECT 
ELECTRICITY / DEMOLISH SITES  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to demolish 
the five existing tourist information shelters located at key gateway 
sites on entrances to the town. 
 
Officers reported that the shelters were in a poor state of repair, the 
information and maps were out of date and that there was no 
evidence of them being well used.  Significant funding would be 
required if the shelters were to remain including £4,690 per annum 
in electricity costs, which contributes unnecessarily to the Council’s 
carbon footprint. 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd August 2011 

 
 
Members were informed that following a successful bid by 
Worcestershire County Council to the Department of Transport to 
roll out the ‘Choose how you Move 2’ project, money would be 
available to provide six information kiosks in Redditch.  This project 
had been designed to encourage more sustainable transport in the 
town. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the information shelters be demolished and the lighting 

system be disconnected; and 
 

2) the annual budget for electricity consumption for 
2011/12 be diverted into the energy efficiency ‘spend to 
save’ fund. 

 
48. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5th July 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 5th July 2011 be received and noted. 
 

49. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

50. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies and noted the following meeting dates: 
 
• Housing Advisory Panel: 5th September 2011 
• Planning Advisory Panel 9th August 2011 
 

51. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee received an Action Monitoring report. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) the report be noted; 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd August 2011 

 
2) a report on the disposal and future of Park House 

(Evesham Street) be deferred to the meeting of the 
Executive Committee on 13th September 2011; and 
 

3) a report be produced by Officers detailing the financial 
impact of Shared Services on the participating Councils 
in respect of matters including savings to date, set-up 
costs and redundancy costs. 

 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.32 pm 


